National Historical and Artistic Heritage (Iphan) chose national heritage 
buildings representative of the Brazilian colonial period. Lia Motta, 
architect, and officer of the Iphan for many years, notes that, between 
1937 and 1967, the entity chose six hundred and forty-five (645) 
buildings, of which most were located in Minas Gerais (MG), followed 
by Rio de Janeiro (RJ) and, in third place, by Bahia (BA). Although, since 
1967, there has been an expansion of the notion of heritage, the criteria 
initially adopted by Iphan are still present, as Motta (2008, p.55) points out